

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY, SANOFI  
AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI US SERVICES INC.,  
FORMERLY KNOWN AS SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S.  
INC., SANOFI SYNTHELABO INC., AND  
DOE DEFENDANTS 1 TO 100,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* HECTOR  
BALDERAS, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

P. CHOLLA KHOURY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OFFICE OF THE NEW MEXICO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
408 Galisteo Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 827-6000

CATHERINE H. DORSEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 333-4562  
cdorsey@baronbudd.com

RUSSELL BUDD  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue,  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 521-3605

DANIEL ALBERSTONE  
JONAS P. MANN  
PETER KLAUSNER  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
15910 Ventura Boulevard,  
Suite 1600  
Encino, CA 91436  
(818) 839-2333

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

BURTON LEBLANC  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
2600 CitiPlace Drive  
Baton Rouge, LA 70808  
(225) 927-5441

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.  
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.  
500 Marquette Avenue, NW,  
Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 242-2228

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| STATEMENT.....   | 1           |
| A. Statutory Background .....  | 1           |
| B. Procedural Background.....  | 2           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....   | 5           |
| I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE<br>QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | 6           |
| A. The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits Have<br>Not Decided the Applicability of <i>Res<br/>Judicata</i> to Government Claims in FCA<br>Actions, but Their Decisions Support the<br>Outcome Here..... | 7           |
| B. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits Have<br>Also Not Decided the Question Presented<br>but, in any Event, Their Decisions Do<br>Not Favor a Different Outcome. ....                                | 9           |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY<br>REFUSED TO DISMISS THE<br>STATE’S ACTION ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i><br>GROUNDS.....  | 12          |

*Table of Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that <i>Dickson</i> Was Not Decided On the Merits.....   | 13          |
| B. Because the State Was Not a Party to <i>Dickson</i> , the State is Not Bound by that Judgment.....   | 16          |
| C. The Court of Appeals’ Judgment is Correct for the Independent Reason that the State’s Cause of Action is Not the Same as in <i>Dickson</i> ..... | 22          |
| III. THERE IS NO FEDERAL ISSUE WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....  | 26          |
| A. There is No Federalism Problem .....   | 26          |
| B. The Court of Appeals Did not Create a Public Policy Exception to <i>Res Judicata</i> .....   | 27          |
| IV. IN ANY EVENT, THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....   | 27          |
| V. THERE IS NO NEED FOR A REMAND. ...   | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31          |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 103 (2001).....                                    | 28            |
| <i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Insured Lloyd's</i> ,<br>786 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986) .....                  | 23            |
| <i>Benson and Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987).....                  | 20            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Berge v. Board of Trustees</i> ,<br>104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997).....              | 24            |
| <i>Bittinger v. Tecumesh Prods. Co.</i> ,<br>123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997) .....                              | 20            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc.</i> ,<br>606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....   | 6, 10         |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 469 (1975).....  | 28            |
| <i>Deflon v. Sawyers</i> ,<br>2006-NMSC-025, 139 N.M. 637 .....  | 12            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> ,<br>332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 928 (2009) . . . . .  | 15, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 394 (1981) . . . . .  | 12, 15, 22, 27 |
| <i>In re Schimmels</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .  | 6, 11, 21      |
| <i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 163 (1996) . . . . .   | 29             |
| <i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) . . . . .   | 14, 30         |
| <i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) . . . . .                                      | 22, 29, 30     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .   | 5, 6, 9, 10    |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979) . . . . .  | 12, 17, 20     |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) . . . . .  | 30             |
| <i>New Mexico ex rel. National Educ. Ass'n of New Mexico v. Austin Capital Mgmt. Ltd.</i> ,<br>671 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (D.N.M. 2009) . . . . . | 16, 20         |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... | 9             |
| <i>Potter v. Pierce</i> ,<br>2015-NMSC-002, 342 P. 3d 54 .....                                    | 22            |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....                                  | 16, 17        |
| <i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....                  | 11, 13, 14    |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....  | 16, 21, 26    |
| <i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd.</i> ,<br>2015-NMSC-025, 355 P.3d 1 .....       | 24            |
| <i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cty. Office of Educ.</i> ,<br>502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007) .....        | 6, 11, 20     |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....                      | 29            |
| <i>United States v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> ,<br>734 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2013) .....            | 9             |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 307 (2011) . . . . .  | 22            |
| <i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i><br><i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) . . . . .       | 3             |
| <i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> ,<br>780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .  | 6, 8, 14      |
| <i>United States ex rel. Vaughn v.</i><br><i>United Biologics, LLC</i> ,<br>907 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .          | 26, 27        |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v.</i><br><i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .            | 18            |
| <i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) . . . . .  | 22            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Williams v.</i><br><i>Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.</i> ,<br>417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .  | 29            |

*Cited Authorities*

|                               | <i>Page</i> |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| <b>Statutes</b>               |             |
| 28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....       | .28         |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729 .....          | .1          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....       | .1          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1).....     | .1          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2).....     | .2          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A) ..... | .2          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B) ..... | .2          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5).....     | .10         |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(d) .....       | .2          |
| NMSA §§ 27-14-1 to -15 .....  | .2          |
| NMSA § 27-14-4.....           | .2          |
| NMSA § 27-14-7(B) .....       | .2, 19      |
| NMSA § 27-14-7(C) .....       | .2          |
| NMSA § 27-14-7(E).....        | .2, 19      |
| NMSA § 27-14-7(E)(2).....     | .20         |

*Cited Authorities*

|                             | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------|-------------|
| NMSA § 27-14-8(A) .....     | 19          |
| NMSA § 27-14-8(C) .....     | 19          |
| NMSA § 27-14-8(D) .....     | 2           |
| NMSA § 27-14-9(A) .....     | 19, 23      |
| NMSA § 27-14-9(B) .....     | 19          |
| NMSA § 30-44-3 .....        | 22          |
| NMSA § 34-5-14(B) .....     | 28          |
| NMSA §§ 44-9-1 to -14 ..... | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-3 .....         | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-5 .....         | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-5(B) .....      | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-5(C) .....      | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-6(A) .....      | 2           |
| NMSA § 44-9-6(F) .....      | 2           |
| NMSA § 57-12-8 .....        | 23          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| NMSA § 57-12-11.....  | 23          |
| <b>Rules</b>  |             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....   | 3           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....   | 8           |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....  | 24          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....  | 11, 13, 14  |
| S. Ct. R. 10.....   | 13          |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |             |
| <i>Dickson</i> Fourth Am. Compl., Dkt. No. 112,<br>filed in <i>United States ex rel. Dickson v.</i><br><i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01039-<br>FLW-LHG (Aug. 16, 2016)..... | 3, 25       |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 . . . .  | 22, 23, 25  |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 54 . . . . .  | 18          |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 55 . . . . .  | 18          |
| 18 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward<br>H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i><br>§§ 4407, 4415, 4452 (3d ed.).....  | 18, 23, 24  |
